
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WOODMAN'S FOOD MARKET, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE CLOROX CO. AND THE CLOROX SALES
CO.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
No. 14-cv-00734-slc
Hon. Stephen L. Crocker

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN
Director

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

MICHAEL BLOOM
Assistant Director

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

JAMES F. MONGOVEN
Deputy Assistant Director

BRADLEY GROSSMAN
*Attorney
Office of the General Counsel*

JULIE GOSHORN
CHRISTOPHER M. GRENGS
*Attorneys
Bureau of Competition*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	v
Introduction and Summary	1
Statement.....	3
A. FTC Implementation Of The Robinson-Patman Act.....	3
B. Facts And Procedural History.....	5
Argument	6
I. Section 2(e) Applies Only To Advertising And Other Promotional Services	7
A. The FTC And Courts Have Properly Confined Section 2(e) To Its Original Purpose Of Preventing Covert Price Discrimination Through Promotional Services.....	8
B. Applying Section 2(e) To Require That Sellers Distribute Products Uniformly To All Customers Would Contradict Settled Antitrust Policies And Deter Procompetitive Behavior.....	10
II. The FTC's 1940 <i>Luxor</i> Decision Is At Odds With The Modern Understanding Of Section 2(e) And Subsequent FTC Guidance.....	15
A. Post- <i>Luxor</i> Decisions Have Confined Section 2(e)'s Scope To Discrimination In Advertising And Similar Promotional Services	16
B. <i>Luxor</i> Would Unreasonably Deter Procompetitive Distribution Practices.....	18
III. Section 2(e) Prohibits Discrimination In Package Sizes Only When The Size Primarily Serves A Promotional Function.....	21
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atalanta Trading Corp. v. FTC</i> , 258 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1958).....	23
<i>Automatic Canteen Co. of America v. FTC</i> , 346 U.S. 61 (1953)	7, 10
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 837 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Cecil Corley Motor Co. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 819 (M.D. Tenn. 1974).....	13, 16
<i>Centex-Winston Corp. v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 447 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1971)	8, 17
<i>Checker Motors Corp. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 876 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	21
<i>Chicago Seating Co. v. S. Karpen & Bros</i> , 177 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1948).....	19
<i>Chicago Spring Prods. Co. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 371 F.2d 428 (7th Cir. 1966)	14, 21
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	12, 20
<i>Corn Products Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 324 U.S. 726 (1945)	18
<i>David R. McGeorge Car Co. v. Leyland Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>DeLong Equip. Co v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Elizabeth Arden Sales Corp. v. Gus Blass Co.</i> , 150 F.2d 988 (8th Cir. 1945)	18
<i>FTC v. Borden Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 637 (1966)	21
<i>FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 17
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55 (1959).....	4, 8, 9, 17, 21
<i>Hanson v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Indus., Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>Harper Plastics, Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 617 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1980).....	11

<i>Hinkleman v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 962 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1992)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Holleb & Co. v. Produce Terminal Cold Storage Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 29 (7th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Kirby v. P.R. Mallory & Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1973)	3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 22
<i>L & L Oil Co. v. Murphy Oil Corp.</i> , 674 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1982)	8, 10, 13, 17, 24
<i>O’Connell v. Citrus Bowl, Inc.</i> , 99 F.R.D. 117 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	21
<i>P. Lorillard Co. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.2d 439 (3d Cir. 1959)	18
<i>Purdy Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1979)	10, 13
<i>Skinner v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 233 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1956)	16
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	11, 19
<i>Volvo Trucks North America, Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006)	10, 18, 20
FTC Decisions	
<i>Diaperwite, Inc.</i> , 61 F.T.C. 504 (1962)	24
<i>General Foods Corp.</i> , 52 F.T.C. 798 (1956)	6, 15, 16
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 641 (1984)	10, 17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc.</i> , 122 F.T.C. 113 (1996)	4
<i>Herbert R. Gibson, Sr.</i> , 95 F.T.C. 553 (1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982)	7, 8, 10, 14, 17, 22, 24
<i>Luxor Ltd.</i> , 31 F.T.C. 658 (1940)	6, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Universal-Rundle Corp.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 924 (1964)	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 13(a)	1, 2, 3, 9, 11, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23
15 U.S.C. § 13(d)	3, 6, 12, 17

15 U.S.C. § 13(e) *passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 25..... 4

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 74-2951 (1936)..... 14
 S. Rep. No. 74-1502 (1936) 8, 17

Regulatory Materials

16 C.F.R. §§ 240.1-240.15..... 4
 16 C.F.R. § 240.1..... 4
 16 C.F.R. § 240.7..... 4, 21, 22, 23, 24
 16 C.F.R. § 240.14..... 9

Guides for Advertising Allowances and Other Merchandising Payments and Services, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,233 (Oct. 26, 1988)..... 22

Guides for Advertising Allowances and Other Merchandising Payments and Services, 55 Fed. Reg. 33,651 (Aug. 17, 1990)..... 23

Guides for Advertising Allowances and Other Merchandising Payments and Services, 79 Fed. Reg. 58,245 (Sept. 29, 2014)..... 22, 23

Other Authorities

VII Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1441c (3d ed. 2010) 11, 12, 20

Antitrust Modernization Commission, *Report and Recommendations* (2007) 4

Frederick M. Rowe, *Price Discrimination under the Robinson-Patman Act* (1962) 19
